


1



2



3



4



5



6





1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17





1



2



3



4



5



6





1



2



3



4



5



6





1



2



3



4



5



6





1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33





1



2



3



4



5



 

 

 

 

Date:  July 1, 2021  

To:  Buckman Direct Diversion Board  

From:   Rick Carpenter, BDD Facilities Manager      

Via:   Monique Maes, BDD Contracts Administrator    

Subject Long Komer & Associates, P.A. Amendment 4  

 

 

ITEM: 

Request for approval of Amendment No. 4 to the Legal Service Agreement with Long, Komer, and Associates, 

P.A. in the amount of $249,000.00, plus applicable gross receipts tax.      

BACKGROUND: 

On March 7, 2019 the Buckman Direct Diversion Board granted RFP ‘19/22/P award for Professional Legal 

Service to Long Komer and Associates, P.A. to serve as the legal counsel for the Buckman Direct Diversion 

Board.  This amendment will provide compensation for FY 2022 in the amount of $249,000.00 plus applicable 

gross receipt tax.  

Action Requested: 

Staff recommends approval of Amendment No. 4 to the Legal Service Agreement with Long, Komer & 

Associates, P.A.  Funding is available within our approved FY2022 operating budget 

ORG & OBJ: Legal Service # 800801.510200 

MUNIS Contract# 3200406, Change Order 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Approved by BDDB July 1, 2021 

 

____________________________________ 

Commissioner Anna C. Hansen, BDD Chair  

 



1 
2022-2023 Long, Komer & Associates P.A.  Amendment No. 3 

BUCKMAN DIRECT DIVERSION BOARD
AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO

LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH

LONG, KOMER & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
#19-0246

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 Legal Services Agreement dated 

March 7, 2019, and as subsequently amended (the 

nd Long, Komer & Associates, P.A. (

effective date of this amendment shall be the date it is executed by the BDDB.

RECITALS

A. Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide legal service,

acting in the capacity of legal counsel for the Board.  

B. Pursuant to Article 18 of the agreement, and for good and valuable consideration,

the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the Board and the Contractor 

agree as follows:

1. COMPENSATION

Article 3, paragraph A of the Agreement is amended to increase the amount of

compensation by a total of Two Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($249,000.00) plus

applicable gross receipts tax, so that Article 3 paragraph A reads in its entirety as follows:

A. Compensation under this Agreement shall be in an amount not to exceed Seven

Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand dollars ($798,000.00) plus applicable gross receipts tax.  

2. TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE

Article 5 of the agreement is amended to extend the term to terminate on June 30,

2022.



2 
2022-2023 Long, Komer & Associates P.A.  Amendment No. 3 
 

 3. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE. 

  Except as specifically provided in this amendment, the Agreement remains, and 

shall remain in full force and effect, in accordance with its terms. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the Legal 

Service Agreement as the dates set forth below. 

BUCKMAN DIRECT DIVERSION BOARD  CONTRACTOR   
        Long, Komer & Associates P.A.  

  
By: ______________________________   Signature: _____________________ 
    Commissioner Anna C. Hansen, BDDB Chair                          

Printed Name: __________________          

Date: _____________________________   Title: ________________________ 

        Date: ________________________ 
ATTEST 
 
__________________________________   New Mexico Tax & Revenue  
Katherine E. Clark, Santa Fe County Clerk    
        CRS#___________________ 
File Date:     ________________________ 
        City of Santa Fe Business 

Registration#___________________ 
 

 
_______________________________ 
Senior Assistant City Attorney 

APPROVED FOR FINANCES: 

_______________________________ 
Mary McCoy, Finance Director  
 
ATTEST 
 
________________________________ 
Kristine Bustos-Mihelcic, City Clerk 



Real Estate Summary of Contracts, Agreements, Amendments & Leases

Section to be completed by department

1. Munis Contract #                                    

 Contractor:

 Description:

Contract Agreement  Lease / Rent  Amendment 

Term Start Date:    Term End Date:  

  Approved by Council       Date:

Contract / Lease:

Amendment #       to the Original Contract / Lease #

Increase/(Decrease) Amount $ 

Extend Termination Date to:

  Approved by Council       Date:

  
Amendment is for:

1. HISTORY of Contract, Amendments & Lease / Rent - Please Elaborate (option: attach spreadsheet if multiple amendments)

            Procurement History:

  Comment & Exceptions:

 Funding Source:        Org / Object:

  Comment & Exceptions:

 Staff Contact who completed this form:     Phone #

          Email:

To be recorded by City Clerk:

Clerk #

Date of Execution:  

2.

1.

3.

4.

Approved by BDDB or

Approved by BDDB or Approved by BDD
Facilities Manager

Approved by BDD
Facilities Manager

07/01/2021

06/03/2021

3 19-0246

249,000.00 plus tax $21,009.37

2022

06/06/2021

To increase compensation for FY2022 to the legal services contract # 19-0246 by
$249,000. plus tax.

Contract 19-0246, 3/07/19 first year of term $265,000.00
Amendment No. 1, 6/04/20 $249,000. and extend term to 6/30/2021
Amendment No. 2, 1/07/21 $20,000. end term 6/30/20
Amendment No. 3, 6/03/21 $15,000. FY2021
Amendment No. 4 7/1/21 $249,000. end term 6/30/2022

RFP # 19/22/P

3200406

Long, Komer, & Assoicates P.A

06/30/2022

BDD Operating 800801.510200

Monique Maes 505-955-4508

mmmaes@santafenm.gov



* 
          1 

 

                    CITY OF SANTA FE PROCUREMENT CHECKLIST  
 

Contractor Name:   Long Komer & Associates P.A         
 
Procurement Title:    Legal Services for Buckman Direct Diversion ‘19/22/P       
 
Procurement Method: State Price Agreement     Cooperative     Sole Source       Other      
       
Exempt    Request For Proposal (RFP)    Invitation To Bid (ITB)      Contract under 60K       Contract over 60K   
 
Department Requesting  Buckman Direct Diversion   Staff Name  Monique Maes    

               
Procurement Requirements: 
A procurement file shall be maintained for all contracts, regardless of the method of procurement. The procurement file 
shall contain the basis on which the award is made, all submitted bids, all evaluation materials, score sheets, quotations 
and all other documentation related to or prepared in conjunction with evaluation, negotiation, and the award process. 
The procurement shall contain a written determination from the Requesting Department, signed by the purchasing 
officer, setting forth the reasoning for the contract award decision before submitting to the Committees. .   
 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR APPROVAL BY PURCHASING* 
YES N/A 

   Approved Procurement Checklist (by Purchasing) 
       Memo addressed to Buckman Direct Diversion Board 
   State Price Agreement 
   RFP 
   Evaluation Committee Report 
   ITB 
   Bib Tab 
   Quotes (3 valid current quotes) 
   Cooperative Agreement  
   Sole Source Request and Determination Form  
   Contractors Exempt Letter 
   Purchasing Officers approval for exempt procurement 
   BAR  
   FIR 
   Executed Contract, Agreement or Amendment  
   Current Business Registration and CRS numbers on contract or agreement 
   Summary of Contracts and Agreements form 
   Certificate of Insurance 
   All documentation presented to BDDB 
   Other:          

 
 Monique Maes       Contracts Administrator          07/01/2021  
Department Rep Printed Name (attesting that all information included)     Title      Date 
 
                
Purchasing Officer (attesting that all information is reviewed)    Title      Date 
 
Include all other substantive documents and records of communication that pertain to the procurement and any 
resulting contract.  





1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17





1



2


	July 1c  7a Monthy Ops Report
	July 1d  8a RFB Award Water Treatment Chemicals
	July 1e 8b ALS Group
	July 1f  8c Amend 6 Alpha SW
	July 1g  8d Amend 2 Alpha SW
	July 1h  8e Property and Casualty Ins
	July 1i 8f TLC
	July LONG KOMER AMEND 4  ITEM G - signed
	BDDB Memo A4 revised.pdf
	LONG KOMER AMENDMENT 4 APPROVE AS
	summary 
	CofSF Procurement Checklist 2252020

	July 1k  8h BDD Annual Budget
	July 1l 8i BAR for electricity



